

## Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 46<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE 20<sup>th</sup> SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON MAY 31, 2023, AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. RAMON D. TORRES HON. MARINA JAVELLANA-YAO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. IMELDA M. PRECION HON. JAKE PATRICK Y. TORRES HON. VICTOR MICHAEL A. JAVELLANA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA HON. MA. FEMMY A. MARTIR HON. JOSEPH J. COLMENARES HON. JOBERT D. TAGOBADER HON. ROBERT J. JAVELLANA HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY HON. CARL BENEDICT Y. BAYLON

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

NONE.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-200**

RESOLUTION INTERPOSING NO OBJECTION ON THE CUTTING/BALLING OF THE AFFECTED TREES WITHIN THE ROAD RIGHTS OF WAY LIMITS, FOR THE PROPOSED PROJECT OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS (DPWH) "OFFCARRIAGEWAY IMPROVEMENT-SECONDARY ROADS, BAGO-MAMBUCAL RD, K0025+(-165) – K0034+404, BAGO CITY, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL UNDER GAA 2023".

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) will be implementing the proposed project, "Offcarriageway Improvement-Secondary Roads, Bago-Mambucal Rd, K0025+(-165) – K0034+404, Bago City, Negros Occidental under GAA 2023", located at Barangay Lag-asan, this City;

WHEREAS, trees of various species within the road right-of-way limits will be affected by the said project and need to be cut/balled to give way to the construction activities;

WHEREAS, after a thorough consideration of the matter, this August assembly is of the consensus to favorably act on the said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

**RESOLVES,** as it is hereby resolved, to interpose no objection on the cutting/balling of the affected trees within the jurisdiction of Barangay Lag-asan, Bago City, to the proposed project of the Department of Public Works and Highways (DPWH) "Offcarriageway Improvement-Secondary Roads, Bago-Mambucal Rd, K0025+(-165) – K0034+404, Bago City, Negros Occidental under GAA 2023".

ATTESTED:

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

RAMON D. TORRES City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

GALONANT Secretary to the Sargguniang Panlungsod